(e)  The relocation of one or more health services from439

one physical facility or site to another physical facility or440

site, unless such relocation, which does not involve a capital441

expenditure by or on behalf of a health care facility, (i) is to a442

physical facility or site within one thousand three hundred twenty443

(1,320) feet from the main entrance of the health care facility444

where the health care service is located, or (ii) is the result of445

an order of a court of appropriate jurisdiction or a result of446

pending litigation in such court, or by order of the State447

[...]

(a)  The total number of nursing home beds as defined in498

subparagraphs (iv) and (vi) of Section 41-7-173(h) which may be499

authorized by such certificates of need issued during the period500

beginning on July 1, 1989, and ending on June 30, 1999, shall not501

exceed one thousand four hundred seventy (1,470) beds.  The number502

of nursing home beds authorized under paragraphs (z), (cc), (dd),503

(ee) and (ff) of this subsection (2) shall not be counted in the504

limit on the total number of beds provided for in this paragraph505

(a).506

(b)  The department may issue a certificate of need to507

[...]

rate of inflation as determined by the State Department of Health;1894

(d)  A request for relocation of services or facilities1895

if the relocation of such services or facilities (i) involves a1896

capital expenditure by or on behalf of a health care facility, or1897

(ii) is more than one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) linear1898

feet from the main entrance of the health care facility or the1899

facility where the service is located;1900

(e)  A request for a certificate of need to comply with1901

duly recognized fire, building, or life safety codes, or to comply1902